

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VERMONT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR GENETIC ALLIANCE
AND THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
RARE DISORDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANN B. WALDO
WITTIE, LETSCHE &
WALDO LLP
915 15th Street, NW
Second Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-9350

*Counsel for Genetic
Alliance*

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
JAMES N. CZABAN
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Genetic Alliance
and the National Organization
for Rare Disorders*

235504



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. VERMONT’S ACT 80 INFRINGES PATIENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY SEEKING TO LIMIT THE FLOW OF TRUTHFUL AND NON-DECEPTIVE INFORMATION TO PRESCRIBERS AND PATIENTS ...	6
II. VERMONT CANNOT IDENTIFY A STATE INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY LIMITING THE FLOW OF TRUTHFUL AND NON-DECEPTIVE INFORMATION TO PRESCRIBERS AND THEIR PATIENTS.....	11
A. Vermont’s Alleged Interest in Prescriber Privacy Is Pretextual.	11
B. The Legitimacy of Vermont’s Alleged Interests in Promoting the Public Health and Controlling Costs Hinges on Unwarranted Assumptions.	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Older, Cheaper Drugs Are Not Categorically Superior to Newer Treatments.....	17
2. Newer FDA-Approved Drugs Are Not Unsafe for Patients.....	17
3. Prescribers Receiving Truthful and Non-Misleading Information About Newer Drugs Cannot Be Presumed To Make Bad Choices for Their Patients.....	19
C. Vermont’s Act 80 Could Impair the Right of Patients and Their Doctors To Make Fully Informed Healthcare Decisions in Their Own Best Interest.....	20
III. VERMONT’S ACT 80 ADVERSELY AFFECTS PATIENTS’ IMMEDIATE AND ONGOING INTERESTS	22
A. Detailing Creates Important Patient Benefits, and Its Degradation or Unavailability Would Result in Sub-Optimal Prescribing Decisions	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Slowing Dissemination of Information Generating Rapid Adoption of New Drug Therapies Will Adversely Affect Research and Development of Vital New Drug Therapies.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 10
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)</i>	8
<i>Saia v. New York, 334 U.S. 558 (1948)</i>	9
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002)</i>	8, 9, 19
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)</i>	8, 10
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i>	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 355(d).	4, 18
21 U.S.C. § 360aa.	30
21 U.S.C. § 360bb.	30
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	30
21 U.S.C. § 360dd.	30
21 U.S.C. § 360ee.	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	15
45 C.F.R. § 164.512	15
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 6, § 250	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 6, § 251	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1353	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1361	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1368	12, 13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 1998	22

Cited Authorities

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

BIOCOM, *Safety First: The Role of Physician Level Data in Supporting Risk Evaluation & Mitigation Strategies Supporting Risk Evaluation & Mitigation Strategies (REMS) for Optimal Patient Care — A Case Study*, available at http://www.biocom.org/?m=sp_doc&file=Shared%20Documents/Public%0Policy/MD_level_data_rpt.pdf (last visited Mar. 31, 2011) 24

Center for Democracy & Technology, *Memo on Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.: Supreme Court Case Requires Nuanced Understanding of Privacy* (Mar. 22, 2011, available at http://www.cdt.org/files/pdfs/20110324_SorrellvIMS.pdf) 12, 14

Adam Cole, *Pricey Asthma Drug Shows Potential in Easing Children’s Milk Allergies* (Mar. 24, 2011), available at <http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2011/03/24/134793831/pricy-asthma-drug-shows-potential-in-easing-childrens-milk-allergies?ft=1&f=1001> 26

Eli Lilly & Co., *Proposed Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS): FORTEO® NDA: 21-318/S-012* (approved by FDA on July 22, 2009), available at <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM173371.pdf>. 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>FDA Approves Increased Availability of Prostate-Cancer Drug Provenge</i> , ABC News Radio, Mar. 11, 2011, available at http://abcnewsradioonline.com/health-news/fda-approves-increased-availability-of-prostate-cancer-drug.html#	26
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Development and Use of Risk Minimization Action Plans</i> (Mar. 2005), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM126830.pdf	18
Courtney Hutchison, <i>Provenge Cancer Vaccine: Can You Put a Price on Delaying Death?</i> , ABC News, July 29, 2010, available at http://abcnews.go.com/Health/ProstateCancerNews/provenge-cancer-vaccine-months-life-worth-100k/story?id=11269159	26-27
Catherine Larkin, <i>Dendreon Approval Sparks New Era for Cancer Vaccines (Update 2)</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek, Apr. 30, 2010, available at http://www.businessweek.com/news/2010-04-30/dendreon-approval-sparks-new-era-for-cancer-vaccines-update2-.html	26
Mayo Clinic, <i>Huntington's Disease: Treatments and Drugs</i> , available at http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/huntingtons-disease/DS00401/DSECTION=treatments-and-drugs (last visited Mar. 28, 2011)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Novartis Pharms., <i>Risk Evaluation & Mitigation Strategy (REMS) for Tasigna</i> (approved by FDA on Mar. 15, 2010; modified on June 17, 2010 and Jan. 14, 2011), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM217737.pdf	24
Paul Ohm, <i>Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding to the Surprising Failure of Anonymization</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1701 (2010)	15, 16
Andrew Pollack, <i>Approval for Drug that Treats Melanoma</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 2011, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2011/03/26/business/26drug.html?_r=2&scp=1&sq=approval%20for%20drug%20that%20treats%20melanoma&st=cse	27
<i>Skin Cancer Drug from Bristol-Myers Extends Life; Is First Approved by FDA in 13 Years</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 25, 2011, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/skin-cancer-drug-from-bristol-myers-extends-life-is-first-approved-by-fda-in-13-years/2011/03/25/AFAkRNWB_story.html	27
